for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

 Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2018 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in the conformity with
previous GAAP. The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions
at April 01, 2018, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2019.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

100 SASTASUNDAR VENTURES LIMITED

 Classification and measurement of financial assets

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets  on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS:

Reconcilia  on of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2018 Rs. In Lacs

Par  culars Foot note  Indian GAAP  Adjustments  Ind-AS
ASSETS
Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents   407.50   -   407.50
(b) Bank Balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

   3.24   -   3.24

(c) Trade receivables   80.67   -   80.67
(d) Loans   375.65   -   375.65
(e) Investments 1   25,911.23   61.74   25,972.97
(f) Other financial assets   11.71   -   11.72

   26,790.01   61.74   26,851.75
Non Financial Assets
(a) Tax Assets (net)   21.53   -   21.53
(b) Property, Plant and Equipment   417.03   -   417.03
(c) Other Non-Financial assets   21.97   -   21.97

   460.53   -   460.53
Total assets   27,250.54   61.74   27,312.28
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabili es
Financial Liabili es
(a) Trade payables

(i) Total Outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and
small enterprises

   0.65   -   0.65

(ii) Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than
Micro enterprises and small enterprises

   9.81   -   9.81

(b) Other financial liabili es   2.93   -   2.93
Total Financial Liabili es   13.39   -   13.39
Non Financial liabili es
Other Non- Financial Liabili es   54.97   -   54.97
Total Non Financial Liabili es   54.97   -   54.97
Equity
(a) Equity share capital   3,181.05   -   3,181.05
(b) Other equity 1   24,001.13   61.74   24,062.87
Total Equity   27,182.18   61.74   27,243.92
Total liabil es and equity   27,250.54   61.74   27,312.28

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

Statutory Reports Standalone Financials Consolidated Financials 101

Reconcilia  on of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2019  Rs. In Lacs

Par  culars Foot note  Indian GAAP  Adjustments  Ind-AS
ASSETS
Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents   6.21   -   6.21
(b) Bank Balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

   2.85   -   2.85

(c) Investments 1   27,412.69   2.22   27,414.90
(d) Other financial assets   11.63   -   11.63

   27,433.38   2.22   27,435.59
Non Financial Assets
Non Current Assets
(a) Tax Assets (net) 22.39   -   22.39
(b) Property, plant and equipment   394.51   -   394.51
(c) Other Non-Financial assets   27.71   -   27.71

   444.61   -   444.61
Total assets   27,877.99   2.22   27,880.20
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabili es
Financial Liabili es
Current Liabili es
(a) Trade payables
 (i)  Total Outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and

small enterprises
   -   -   -

 (ii) Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than
Micro enterprises and small enterprises

   27.94   -   27.94

(b) Other financial liabili es 2   571.73   (6.83)   564.90
Total Financial Liabili es   599.67   (6.83)   592.84
Non Financial liabili es
Other Non- Financial Liabili es 2   3.73   6.83   10.55
Total Non Financial Liabili es   3.73   6.83   10.55
Equity
(a) Equity share capital   3,181.05   -   3,181.05
(b) Other equity 1   24,093.54   2.22   24,095.76
Total Equity   27,274.59   2.22   27,276.81
Total liabil es and equity   27,877.99   2.22   27,880.20

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

102 SASTASUNDAR VENTURES LIMITED

Reconcilia  on of profi t or loss for the year ended March 31, 2019 Rs. In Lacs

Par culars Foot note  Indian GAAP  Adjustments  Ind-AS
Income

I. Revenue from Opera ons  136.60   -   136.60
II. Other Income 1  173.08   (59.21)   113.87
III. Total Income  309.68   (59.21)   250.47
IV. Expenses

Employee Benefits Expense 3,4   67.91   (2.34)   65.57
Deprecia on   20.70   -   20.70
Other Expenses   123.68   -   123.68
Total Expenses (IV)  212.29   (2.34)   209.95

V. Profit/(loss) before excep onal items and tax from
con nuing opera ons (III-IV)

   97.39   (56.87)   40.52

VI. Excep onal Items   18.12   -   18.12
VII. Profit/(loss) before tax from con nuing opera ons (V-VI)  115.51   (56.87)   58.64
VIII. Tax Expense

Current tax   24.17   -   24.17
Tax for earlier years   (1.08)   -   (1.08)
Income Tax Expense   23.09   -   23.09

IX. Profit for the year from Con nuing Opera ons (VII-VIII)   92.42   (56.87)   35.55
X. Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Re-Measurement gains on defined benefit plans 3,4   -   (2.66)   (2.66)
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (X)   -   (2.66)   (2.66)

XI. Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (IX+X)   92.42   (59.53)   32.89

Reconcilia  on of Other Equity as on March 31, 2019 and April 01, 2018 Rs. in Lacs

Par  culars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
April 1, 2018

Profit Reco for the
year ended March

31, 2019
Balance of Other Equity under IGAAP   24,093.54   24,001.13   92.41
Add: Ind AS Adjustments
Fair Valua on of Mutual Fund   2.22   61.74   2.22
Reversal of Fair market valua on done for mutual funds   -   -   (61.74)
Balance of Other Equity under Ind AS   24,095.76   24,062.87   32.89

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Footnotes to the reconciliation of Other equity as at April 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019 and profit or loss for the year ended March
31, 2019:

1.  Fair valuation of investments

 Under Indian GAAP, the Company has accounted for short term investments in unquoted mutual funds as investment
measured at cost less provision for other than temporary diminution in the value of investments. Under Ind AS, the Company
has reconised the the investments as FVTPL and accordingly gain/(loss) on fair valaution has been recognised in Statement

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three type of risk i.e. currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk such as commodity price
risk and equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include trade payable, trade receivables, borrowings etc.
Currency risk is not applicable to the Company it is not involved in substantial foreign currency transactions.

41.1.1 Interest rate risk

The Company has taken debt to finance its working capital, which exposes it to interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at variable
rates expose the Company to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk exposure: Rs. in Lacs

Particulars March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 April 01, 2018
Variable rate borrowing  501.13  -   1,203.13
Fixed rate borrowing  -   -   -
Total  501.13  -   1,203.13

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

Statutory Reports Standalone Financials Consolidated Financials 153

Interest rate sensitivity:
Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Rs. in Lacs

 March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019  April 01, 2018
 Effect on Statement of profit & loss - (Loss)/Profit

Interest Rates increase by 50 basis points   (1.86)   -   (12.85)
Interest Rates decrease by 50 basis points   1.86   -   12.85

41.1.2. Price Risk

The Company’s mutual funds and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties
about future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by
placing limits on individual and total instruments. Reports on the portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior management
on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all investment decisions.

41.2. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

[…]

An entity's estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made

for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in
error.

 Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2018 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in the conformity
with previous GAAP. The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect
conditions at April 01, 2018, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of March 31, 2019.

2) Classification and measurement of financial assets
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and

circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.
3) Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

160 SASTASUNDAR VENTURES LIMITED

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT APRIL 01, 2018
 Rs. In Lacs

Par culars Foot note  Indian GAAP  Adjustments  Ind-AS
ASSETS
1. Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents   1,217.22   -   1,217.22
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above   62.35   -   62.35
(c) Trade Receivables   393.04   -   393.04
(d) Loans 1   1,512.07   -   1,512.07
(e) Investments   4,582.40   52.39   4,634.79
(f) Other Financial Assets   4.87   -   4.87

   7,771.95   52.39   7,824.34
2. Non- Financial Assets
(a) Inventories   2,804.84   -   2,804.84
(b) Tax Assets   263.53   -   263.53
(c) Property, Plant and Equipment 3   6,305.96   169.20   6,475.16
(d) Goodwill on Consolida on   5,273.34   -   5,273.34
(e) Intangible Assets   144.22   -   144.22
(f) Capital Work in progress   116.03   -   116.03
(g) Other Non- Financial Assets   868.46   -   868.46

   15,776.38   169.20   15,945.58
TOTAL ASSETS   23,548.33   221.59   23,769.92
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1. Financial Liabili es
(a) Trade Payables

Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small
Enterprises

   12.72   -   12.72

Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro
Enterprises and Small Enterprises

   917.24   -   917.24

(b) Lease Liabili es 3   -   257.87   257.87
(c) Borrowings   1,203.13   -   1,203.13
(d) Other Financial Liabili es   474.37   -   474.37

(A)   2,607.46   257.87   2,865.33
2. Non- Financial Liabili es
(a) Provisions   55.37   -   55.37
(b) Tax Liabili es   10.32   -   10.32
(c) Deferred Tax Liabili es 5   472.38   (2.76)   469.62
(d) Other Non- financial Liabili es 2   65.84   (1.62)   64.22

(B)   603.91   (4.38)   599.53
TOTAL LIABILITIES (A+B)   3,211.37   253.49   3,464.86
3. Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital   3,181.05   3,181.05
(b) Other Equity 8   14,362.87   (32.12)   14,330.75
 Equity a ributable to the owners of the parent   17,543.92   (32.12)   17,511.80
(c) Non-Controlling Interest   2,793.04   0.22   2,793.26
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILTIES   23,548.33   221.59   23,769.92

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

Statutory Reports Standalone Financials Consolidated Financials 161

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2019
 Rs. In Lacs

Par culars Foot note  Indian GAAP  Adjustments  Ind-AS
ASSETS
1. Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents   631.07   -   631.07
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above   32.53   -   32.53
(c) Trade Receivables   787.67   -   787.67
(d) Loans   1,161.39   -   1,161.39